the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37.
The costs are included in the related right-of-use asset.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership
of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-
use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

At implementation the Group recognised right of use assets of £134.9m and the corresponding lease liability of £134.9m.

To aid comparability the tables below highlight the differences arising as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 showing the impact on Statement
of Financial Position and Income Statement. A reconciliation of the closing balance under IAS 17 to the opening balance under IFRS 16 is
detailed in Note 28. The tables below use APM’s to demonstrate the IFRS 16 impact as this provides a comparable pre-exceptional position.

Group £m (unless stated)

2020
Post

IFRS 16

2020
IFRS 16

adjustment

2020
Pre

IFRS 16 2019

Property, plant and equipment 527.7 (139.4) 388.3 365.4

Lease liability (258.0) 141.0 (117.0) (122.6)

Other 141.3 (0.5) 140.8 137.6

Net assets 411.0 1.1 412.1 360.1

Group £m (unless stated)

2020
Post

IFRS 16

2020
IFRS 16

adjustment

2020
Pre

IFRS 16 2019

Revenue 1,163.1 – 1,163.1 1,091.2

Net Revenue 1,102.8 – 1,102.8 1,030.8

Underlying EBITDA 174.0 (18.9) 155.1 150.7

Underlying EBITDA margin 15.0% – 13.3% 13.8%

Depreciation (83.5) 16.1 (67.4) (69.0)

Underlying Operating Profit 90.5 (2.8) 87.7 81.7

Underlying Operating Profit margin 7.8% – 7.5% 7.5%

Statutory operating Profit 74.1 (2.8) 71.3 45.4

Underlying net Finance Charges (18.7) 4.2 (14.5) (17.7)

Underlying Profit before Tax 71.7 1.4 73.1 64.0

Statutory profit before Tax 56.4 1.4 57.8 21.5

Underlying Profit after Tax 57.4 1.1 58.5 51.5

The table above shows underlying measurements; IFRS 16 has no further impact on statutory measures.

Group £m (unless stated)

2020
Post

IFRS 16

2020
IFRS 16

adjustment

2020
Pre

IFRS 16 2019

Return 73.6 (2.8) 70.8 65.2

Average Capital Employed 823.1 (137.5) 685.6 692.3

ROCE 8.9% 10.3% 9.4%

Group £m (unless stated)

2020
Post

 IFRS 16

2020
IFRS 16

adjustment

2020
Pre

IFRS 16 2019

Average Net Debt (477.3) 137.9 (339.4) (336.0)

Collections £m

2020
Post

IFRS 16

2020
IFRS 16

adjustment

2020
Pre

IFRS 16 2019

Revenue 870.8 – 870.8 797.2

Net Revenue 870.8 – 870.8 797.2

Underlying EBITDA 126.4 (11.2) 115.2 106.5

% margin 14.5% 13.2% 13.4%

Underlying Operating Profit 72.2 (1.7) 70.5 61.5

% margin 8.3% 8.1% 7.7%

108 Biffa Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Resources & Energy £m

2020
Post

IFRS 16

2020
IFRS 16

adjustment

2020
Pre

IFRS 16 2019

Revenue 292.3 – 292.3 293.9

Net Revenue 232.1 – 232.1 233.5

Underlying EBITDA 63.4 (5.6) 57.8 59.1

% margin 21.7% – 19.8% 20.1%

Underlying Operating Profit 37.7 (0.8) 36.9 37.1

% margin 12.9% – 12.6% 12.6%

In the current year, the Group has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2019. Their adoption has not
had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these Financial Statements.

The UK’s Financial Conduct Authority announced that LIBOR will cease to exist by the end of 2021, and will be replaced by alternative
reference rates. In September 2019, the IASB amended IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 by issuing Interest Rate Benchmark Reform, which provides

[…]

(359.7) (12.1) (2.4) (1.9) (36.5) (6.6) (419.2)

28.	 Lease Liabilities
2020 undiscounted lease liability maturity analysis under IFRS 16

2020

Land and
buildings

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

Within one year 15.0 36.7 51.7

Between one and five years 54.8 90.8 145.6

After five years 133.0 11.3 144.3

202.8 138.8 341.6

Reconciliation of operating leases under IAS 17 to opening IFRS 16

2020
£m

Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 29 March 2019 173.4

Short-term and low-value lease commitments straight-line expensed under IFRS 16 (0.7)

Effect of discounting (37.6)

Exempt (0.2)

Lease liabilities recognised at 30 March 2019 134.9

Amounts recognised in the Income Statement arising from IFRS 16 lease liabilities have been included in Note 6. These charges include
depreciation and short-term or exempt leases. Interest on lease liabilities have been summarised in Note 4. Right-of-use assets and
the associated movement in the year are summarised in Note 14. The transition narrative in relation to IFRS 16 is included in Note 1.
Repayment of lease liabilities are included within the Statement of Cash flow.

2019 operating leases under IAS 17

2019

Land and
buildings

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

Within one year 14.4 2.4 16.8

Between one and five years 51.0 3.1 54.1

After five years 102.5 – 102.5

167.9 5.5 173.4

144 Biffa Annual Report and Accounts 2020

29.	 Pension and Post-retirement Benefits
Defined contribution schemes

2020
£m

2019
£m

Defined contribution expense 10.2 9.8

Defined benefit schemes
The Group operates a number of defined benefit schemes: Biffa Pension Scheme (BPS), the Cornwall Pension Fund (the Cornwall Fund), an
Unfunded Unapproved Retirement Benefits Scheme (UURBS), the Federated Pension Plan (FPP), Prudential Platinum (Platinum), the Kent
County Council Pension Fund (the Kent Fund), the Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Staffordshire Fund) and the Greater Manchester Pension